
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXXXIX–NO. 41
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, October 12, 2013

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BOCHEN, Paul David	 Christina Ann Bochen (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

HOGG, Carol Ann	 Barbara Joyce Bernard (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

HOWATT, Gordon Stirling	 Clayton Howatt (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

HOWATT, Heather Lynne	 Thomas Michael Arnold (EX.)	 Arnold & Foster
Kensington		  Suite 201 - 232A Guelph Street
Prince Co., PE		  Georgetown, ON
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

MacADAM, Marion Anastasia	 Margaret Rose (Peggy) Logan (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown		  134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

870	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PETERS, Loran G. 	 Ruby M. Peters (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Herbert		  97 Queen Street
(formerly of Massachusetts) 		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

SAUNDERS, Pauline Evelyn	 Roslyn Saunders (Downe)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Todd Saunders (McGinn) (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

BUELL, Jeffery Lorne	 Heath Buell	 Donald Schurman
Summerside	 Valerie Buell (AD.)	 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)*

BELL, William Clayton	 Cheryl Ida May Bell (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Mill River East		  446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

MacDONALD, Mary Hennessey	 Ernest MacDonald	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Eldon	 Nora MacDonald (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

MacDONALD, Reverend Andrew	 Marie Burge	 Philip Mullally Law Office
	 Patrick	 Ernest MacDonald (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

RANKIN, Kathleen Anne	 John Rankin	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Douglas Rankin (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

CRASWELL, Tanner Keith	 Cynthia (Cindy) Ann 	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  MacDonald (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  871

MacLEAN, Mitchell Gordon	 Dianne MacLean (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
South Winsloe		  119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

BRUCE, Ruby	 Darrell Bruce	 Allen J. MacPhee
South Lake	 Janice MacDonald (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co, PE		  Souris, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

CARSELL, Robert M. 	 Sheldon Stewart (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Clinton		  26 Bayside Road
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

CHANDLER, Ronald Stuart	 Eleanor Chandler	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Donald Chandler (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

COX, John A. 	 Faye White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River		  97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)*

DENNIS, Erwin Albert	 Barbara Lena Sheen	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Betty Linda Smith (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
(formerly of Ellerslie) 		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

ELLIS, Burton George	 Erma Ellis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley		  446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

GALLANT, Edward Joseph	 Randy Gallant (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Egmont Bay		  26 Bayside Road
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

872	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

GIDDINGS, Jeannetta Elizabeth	 Melvyn Giddings (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Moncton, New Brunswick		  57 Water Street
September 28, 2013 (39-52)			   Charlottetown, PE

HARDY, Perley Ivan	 Pauline Barnett	 Stewart McKelvey
Alberton	 Alan Hardy (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

KITSON, Frederick Fenton	 Donna Lee Harding (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Argyle Shore (formerly of		  65 Queen Street
Township of Ernestown, Ontario)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MacCAULL, Marjorie Belle	 Cyril Stanley Hutchinson	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley	 Gregory MacNevin (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MacLELLAN, Mabel Catherine	 Patricia MacAusland	 Cox & Palmer
Indian River	 Peter MacLellan (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MacPHEE, Mark Gerard	 Regina (Gina) Marie 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Souris		  Townshend (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MANN, Leslie Ellsworth King	 Rodney Mann (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Leslie		  82 Summer Street
	 Ellsworth Mann)		  Summerside, PE
Kensington
Prince Co., PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

ROGERS, Audrey Jean	 Sherri Lee McKenna (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Kanata, ON		  3291 West River Rd.
September 28, 2013 (39-52)			   Cornwall, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  873

VIAENE, Jean Margaret	 David Viaene (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Newtown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

WOODLOCK, Mary Jane (Steele) 	 Donald Francis Woodlock (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Westlake, Cuyahoga County		  51 University Avenue
Ohio, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

CRASWELL, Heath Frederick	 Verna Elda Craswell (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Winsloe		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MacADAM, Francis Ignatius	 James Gerard MacAdam (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Morell		  134 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MacRAE, Gordon	 Sandy MacDougald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Heatherdale		  4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MONTIGNY, Ruth Frances	 Richard Warren Montigny (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MOONEY, Catherine Elizabeth	 John Charles Mooney (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris West		  138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

O’BRIEN, Margaret Noreen	 David P. O’Brien (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

874	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

WHILLANS, Donald Pope	 Lois Isobel Whillans (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cobden, ON		  65 Grafton Street
September 21, 2013 (38-51)			   Charlottetown, PE

YEO, Lorna Olive	 Blair Herman Yeo	 McInnes Cooper 
Richmond	 Randall Lorne Yeo (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MacQUARRIE, Alba Dorothy	 Myron Sinclair MacQuarrie (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Milton		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

CIOTTI, Amy Donna	 Donald James Michael Ciotti (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brantford, ON		  65 Grafton Street
September 14, 2013 (37-50)	 		  Charlottetown, PE

DOUCETTE, Mary Alice	 Mary Blanchard (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
St. Louis		  193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

HOGG, Gladys A. 	 Jillian Houtsma	 McLellan Brennan
Wilmot Valley	 Nancy Babin (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

LAWLESS, Annie (also known	 Dale Lawless	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Anna Irene Lawless)	 Sheila Cooper (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Kinkora		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

STEWART, Jesse Marie	 Charles Stewart (EX.)	 John L. Ramsay
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  875

ROBERTSON, Janice Marie	 Nelson Robertson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

CAMPANARO, Carole Elizabeth	 Piero Carlos Campanaro (EX)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  97 Queen St. 
Queens Co, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

ELLIS, Valerie Ann	 Allan Layerette Gaudet	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Summerside	 Carrie Ann Barlow (formerly	 26 Bayside Road
Prince Co., PE		  Carrie Ann Gaudet) (EX)	 Summerside, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

JARVIS, Weldon E. 	 Karen Jarvis (EX)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Souris		  105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MacKINNON, Michael Joseph	 Elizabeth Margaret Dobbin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kensington		  65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MacKINNON, Phyllis Gertrude	 Elizabeth Margaret Dobbin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kensington		  65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MacNEVIN, Robert Darrell	 Roberta Rose MacNevin (EX)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Argyle Shore		  3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co, PE		  Long Creek, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

McCRADY, Jessie Emma	 Robert Peter McCrady (EX)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Clyde River		  57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

876	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

MURPHY, Margaretta Mabel	 Sheila Ann Cameron (EX)	 Cox & Palmer
Peters Road		  4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

TURNER, Peter Malcolm	 Mandy Myers (EX)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  119 Kent Street
Queens Co, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

DESMARAIS, Patrick L. 	 Daniel Desmarais (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2013 (35-48)

HUGHES, J. Edward	 Marlene Hughes	 HBC Law Corporation
Fort Augustus	 Thelma Kelly (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2013 (35-48)

McCARDLE, Elva Anne	 Martha McCardle	 Campbell Stewart
Emyvale	 Luanne Lewis (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2013 (35-48)

RAYMOND, Freda Grace	 Cathy Marjorie MacNutt	 Melissa Jean Raymond
Halifax, NS	 Janis Lorraine Raymond	 1638 Walnut Street
August 31, 2013 (35-48)	 Melissa Jean Raymond (EX.)	 Halifax, NS 

MacLEOD, Hal James	 Craig MacLeod (AD.)	 Craig MacLeod
Murray Harbour North		  Lower Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 31, 2013 (35-48)

McCARDLE, James J. 	 Martha McCardle	 Campbell Stewart
Emyvale	 Luanne Lewis (AD.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2013 (35-48)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  877

JARVIS, Sylvester	 Victor Jarvis (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
Souris		  106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)

RICHARD, J. Aubin	 Ralph Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peter & St. Paul		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)

STANLEY, Marguerite Dorothy	 Patrick M. Stanley 	 Alan J. Stanley
Charlottetown	 Alan J. Stanley (EX.)	 295 Wynn Road
Queens Co., PE		  Elmwood, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)

McCUE, Jake Alfred	 Richard Gaudet (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Tignish		  251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)

McKINNON, Michael John	 Angela McKinnon (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)

ARSENAULT, Robert Joseph	 Peter Daniel Arsenault	 McLellan Brennan
Tignish	 Edward Joseph Arsenault (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

DAWSON, R. Barry	 Agnes Lillian Dawson (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

DIAMOND, Mary Eugenie	 Brenda Kirk (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Milton		  15 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

878	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

HECK, Ashley William	 Robert Wilfrid Todrick (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sechelt, BC		  138 St. Peters Road
August 17, 2013 (33-46)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacLELLAN, James Alexander	 Karen MacIntyre (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Newport		  4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

MacLEOD, M. Roma J. 	 Paul Archie MacLeod	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Debbie Ann Ling (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

MAMZELLIS, Emanuel (also	 Peter Marchelos (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Manny Mamzellis)		  97 Queen St.
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

McCLANAHAN, Florence Elsie	 Ardene Caseley (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Summerside		  138 St. Peters Road
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

McKENNA, Helen Mary	 James H. McKenna (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

COUGHLIN, Ella Muriel	 J. Kevin Coughlin (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

HIPPENSTALL, Kenneth Joseph	 Jennifer Hippenstall (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  82 Summer St.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 10, 2013 (32-45)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  879

BOYCE, Wanda F. 	 Carl E. Boyce (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Greenport		  50 Water Street
New York, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

BRUCE, Kermit	 Ruby Bruce (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
South Lake		  106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

CARVER, Robert Blair	 Wendell Carver (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Boundary Creek		  65 Grafton Street
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

CUTTING, Helen Isabelle	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

DOWNE, Mae M. 	 Donna M. Green	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

FALL, Earl Rand	 Doris Jean Fall (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Cornwall		  37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

FOY, Theodore	 Helen Louise Foy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Augustine Cove		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

NEWSOME, Richard D. 	 G. Morley Newsome	 McLellan Brennan
Albany	 Donna MacKinnon (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

880	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

ANDERSON, Etta Marie	 Maryn Ella Anderson	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Elinor Anne Marie Anderson Kelly	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE	 George MacDonald Joseph	 Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)		  Anderson (EX.)

ARSENAULT, Vera (also known	 Helen Bass (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Vera Catherine Arsenault)			   82 Summer Street
Summerside		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE		
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

DUTSON, Joan (also known as	 Jacquelyn (Jacquay) Woodruff	 Cox & Palmer
	 Joan Mildred Dutson)		  Ingleton 	 82 Summer Street
Montreal, QC	 Judy Drake (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

HENDSBEE, Lindsay Allister	 Janice Hendsbee (formerly	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  Janice MacDonald) (EX.)	 106 Main Street 
Kings Co, PE		  Souris, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

HOOD, Samuel Warren	 Shauneen Hood (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Stratford		  220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

LOGGIE, William David	 Steven Loggie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside		  50 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

MacKINNON, Margaret H.	 Barry MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  137 Queen Street
Queens Co. PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

MATTHEWS, Charman Wendell 	 Andrew Kerr (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Bonnell Murchison		  343 Church Street
Alberton		  Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  881

THOMPSON, Muriel H.B. 	 William H. Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Muriel Helena		  82 Summer Street
	 Blanche Thompson) 		  Summerside, PE
Crapaud
Queens Co. PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

WEATHERBIE, John Alfred	 Thomas John Weatherbie	 Campbell Stewart
Rocky Point	 Marianne Weatherbie (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co. PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

HUSTLER, Augustine	 Judy Hustler (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miminegash		  343 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

PETERS, Mary Arlene	 Robert Joseph Peters (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Summerside		  119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

COLBURN, Theresa Phoebe (also	 Mary Colburn-O’Neill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Theresa P. Colburn)		  97 Queen Street
Malden, Middlesex County		  Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA		
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

DIXON, Leland Stanley	 Judith Lillian Dixon (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kingsboro		  119 Kent Street
Kings County, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

GALLANT, Oswald F. 	 Zelda Gallant (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico		  10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

JONES, Margaret Louise	 Fiona MacDonald	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 John William Jones (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

882	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

LAUWERIJSSEN, Petrus Antonius	 Maria Lauwerijssen (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Irishtown Road		  10 Pownal Street
Kensington		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

LIU, Ziming	 Jianxiang Wu (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacDONALD, Marie Bernadette	 Richard E. MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacKINNON, Patricia Helen	 Blair J. MacKinnon (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mount Stewart		  25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacLELLAN, Donald S. 	 Joseph Allan MacLellan	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Donald	 Matthew MacDonald (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
	 Stephen MacLellan) 		  Summerside, PE
Kensington
Prince Co., PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacNEILL, Neil Douglas	 Trudi Jean MacAskill	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Lori Stewart (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

O’BRIEN, Jean	 Mary Jean Lidstone	 Matheson & Murray
	 (also known as Julia Regina	 Blair Hansen (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
	 Jean O’Brien)		  Charlottetown, PE
Alberton,
Prince Co., PE 
July 20, 2013 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  883

POWER, J. Drew	 Eugene Power	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Arron Thomson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

GAUTHIER, Scott John	 Mary Evelyn Gauthier (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Rusticoville		  15 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacDONALD, Paul Cletus	 Betty Ann Gormley (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Georgetown		  119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)*

MacKINNON, Glendon Harold	 William Lloyd MacKinnon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
St. Peter’s Bay		  57 Water Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)

SMITH, Margaret Grace	 Janice E. Mingrone (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon		  50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)

SORRIE, Everett Earl	 Tricia Kozma	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON	 Chad Sorrie (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
July 13, 2013 (28-41)		  Charlottetown, PE

WHITEWAY, Franklin B. 	 Lori Whiteway (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray River		  65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)

MALONEY, Barbara Ann	 Michael Moloney (also known	 Stewart McKelvey
Middlesex, Massachusetts		  as Michael Maloney) 	 65 Grafton Street
USA	 Brian Moloney (also known	 Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)		  as Brian Maloney) (AD.)

THOMPSON, Henry J. 	 Sheila Sanderson	 Matheson & Murray
St. Peter’s Bay	 Cynthia Thompson (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
July 13, 2013 (28-41)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

884	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
By Her Honour the Honourable
Michele M. Murphy, Q.C. Administrator of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island,
etc.

HON. MICHELE M. MURPHY
Administrator

WHEREAS it has been deemed expedient to prorogue the Third Session of the Sixty-fourth General As-
sembly of this Province and forthwith to call a new Session of the Legislative Assembly.

I HAVE THEREFORE thought fit, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty’s Executive Coun-
cil of this Province, to prorogue the Third Session of the Sixty-fourth General Assembly and the same is 
hereby prorogued, effective the 8th day of November 2013.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the Province at Charlottetown aforesaid this first day of Octo-
ber in the year of our Lord two thousand and thirteen and in the sixty-second year of Her Majesty’s Reign.

By Command,

Stephen C. MacLean
Clerk of the Executive Council

41



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  885

EPPEI 13-07
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER: 	 EPPEI 13-07
	 EFFECTIVE: 	 October 6, 2013
	 ISSUED: 	 October 2, 2013

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large 	 $1.99
	 Large		  $1.99
	 Medium		  $1.87
	 Small		  $1.39

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.65
	 Large		  $2.62
	 Medium		  $2.50
	 Small		  $2.02

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.52
	 Large 		  $2.49
	 Medium 		  $2.37
	 Small 		  $1.89

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 6th day of October, 2013.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 2nd day of October, 2013.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

41



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

886	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th  day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 229 Phillip Street, Tignish, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 5777-000, assessed in the name of Ber-
nard Bakery Company Ltd.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, the mobile home lo-
cated at 5 Blake Lane, Summerside, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 1514843-000, assessed in the 
name of David Gaudet.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at   
Searletown, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as Parcel Number 213843-
000, assessed in the name of Louis McKenna.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of the 
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island on the 28th day 
of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in 
the afternoon, the mobile home located at Cape-
Egmont, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 1513621-000, 
assessed in the name of James Racette.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  887

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 33252 Western Road-Route 2, Mount Pleas-
ant, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as Parcel Number 475319-000, 
assessed in the names of Harold Coughlin and 
Goldie Coughlin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
2198 Beaton Road - Route 138, Alaska, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 481614-000, assessed in the 
names of Audrey Gray and Walter Gray.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of John L. Ramsay, attention John Ramsay, 
at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Summerside, 
P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Wellington Centre, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
472761-000, assessed in the name of Leonard 
Cameron.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

888	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 2015 Gaspe Road-Route 148, Howlan, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 55129-000, assessed in the 
name of Donald Simon Devison.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
30th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 6869 Route 11, Cap-Egmont, Prince County, 

Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 995209-000, assessed in the name of 
Leo Arsenault.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
30th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 577 Dunbar Road, St. Louis, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Par-
cel Number 8383-000, assessed in the names of 
Willard Blanchard and Thelma Blanchard.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  889

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
30th day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Burton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 644567-000, 
assessed in the name of Donald Dalton.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of the 
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island on the 30th day 
of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Baie-
Egmont, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 268615-000, 
assessed in the name of Joseph Buote.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 

Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
31st day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 163 Route-124, Wellington, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 466565-000, assessed in the name of 
Ruby Ryder.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

890	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
31st day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 624 Mont Carmel Road-Route 177, St. Ra-
phael, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 538371-000, 
assessed in the name of Elmer Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of the 
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island on the 31st day 
of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 34119 
Western Road-Route 2, North Enmore, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 767392-000, assessed in the 
names of Timmy Bridges and Kyla-Joy Fraser.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 9th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
31st day of October, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 451 Clark Road, St. Roch, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 594671-000, assessed in the names of 
Austin Gaudet and Velda Gaudet.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Christopher Cross, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  891

886465-000, assessed in the name of Florence 
Judith Murphy.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Nail Pond, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as Parcel Number 619114-
000, assessed in the name of Herbert Doucette.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Borden-Carleton, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
629303-000, assessed in the name of Robert 
Mullins.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
39015 Western Road-Route 2, Rosebank, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 37226-000, assessed in the 
name of William Ramsay.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

892	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th  
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Enmore, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 23432-000, 
assessed in the name of Isaac MacDonald.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Alberton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 424937-000, 
assessed in the name of Kelly Rochford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 2049 Route 112, Bedeque, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 747501-000, assessed in the name of 
Canadian Lifeline Industries Inc.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  893

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Alberton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 424929-000, 
assessed in the names of Fern Rochford and 
Kelly Rochford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 7th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 244 Church Street, Tignish, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Par-
cel Number 6114-000, assessed in the name of 
Joyce McCallum.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 7th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 51 Freetown Road-Route 8, North Bedeque, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 222687-000, as-
sessed in the name of Lillian Avery.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 9th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 7th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
464 MacArthur Road, Enmore, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

894	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

Number 528893-000, assessed in the name of 
UNO-LTD PARTNERSHIP.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 9th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 7th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Freetown, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as Parcel Number 97089-
000, assessed in the name of 100479 P.E.I. INC.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 9th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 32684 Western Road-Route 2, Springhill, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 22020-000, as-
sessed in the name of Ira Green.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Central Bedeque, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
221960-000, assessed in the names of Frank 
MacDonald and Eva MacDonald.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  895

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of November, 2013 at the hour of 12:30 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
O’Leary, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 632596-000, 
assessed in the names of Benny Matthews and 
Christine Matthews.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown this 8th day of Octo-
ber, 2013.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
41-42

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

PRINCE FREIGHT LINES INC.
LAR HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating companies
PRINCE FREIGHT LINES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 October 01, 2013

STERNS LIMITED
MASTER CLEANERS (1988) LTD.
Amalgamating companies
STERNS LIMITED
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 October 01, 2013
41

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 SUMMIT ORAL AND FACIAL 
	 SURGERY CENTRE
Owner:	DR. GREGORY A. MITTON INC.
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 BIKES 4 U
Owner:	Ronald MacLeod
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2013

Name:	 COURTS LANDSCAPING
Owner:	Zackary J. Court
Registration Date:	 October 03, 2013

Name:	 DAVE’S SERVICE CENTRE
Owner:	David MacDonald
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

896	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

Name:	 GULF SHORE COTTAGES
Owner:	Stephen Hobbs
	 Sandra Hobbs
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2013

Name:	 JOHNSTON FUELS
Owner:	Quen Johnston
Registration Date:	 September 30, 2013

Name:	 PLANTSTUDIO.CA
Owner:	Gwen Renkema
Registration Date:	 September 30, 2013

Name:	 SITE OF L.M. MONTGOMERY’S 
	 CAVENDISH HOME
Owner:	David E. MacNeill
	 Janeen LeForme
Registration Date:	 October 03, 2013
41

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101688 P.E.I. INC.
	 4584 Wharf Road
	 P. O. Box 138
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 September 30, 2013

Name:	 101689 P.E.I. INC.
	 26 Goldenflo Way
	 Marshfield, PE C1C 0H4
Incorporation Date:	 October 01, 2013

Name:	 JOHNSTON’S FUELS INC.
	 182 Mason Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2G2
Incorporation Date:	 October 01, 2013
41

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the follow-
ing:

Name:		  STERNS LIMITED
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 September 27, 2013
41

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 DAVE’S SERVICE CENTRE
Owner:	101686 P.E.I. Inc.
	 234 Millboro Road
	 Greenvale
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 GULF SHORE COTTAGES
Owner:	DMAC East, Inc.
	 101 Hunter’s Creek Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2013

Name:	 JULIE VANDENBROEK’S TWISTED 
	 ROOTS HAIR STUDIO
Owner:	101688 P.E.I. Inc.
	 4584 Wharf Road
	 P. O. Box 138
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 October 03, 2013

Name:	 GET GIFTED
Owner:	GET GIFTED INC.
	 15 Queen Street
	 Box 429
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Registration Date:	 October 04, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  897

Name:	 GLOBAL WINES
Owner:	GLOBAL WINES INC.
	 123 Water Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1A8
Registration Date:	 October 07, 2013

Name:	 SUMMIT ORAL & FACIAL 
	 SURGERY CENTRE
Owner:	M-5 ENTERPRISES INC.
	 2 Dorothy Ave.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1M1
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 COMFORT ZONE HEATING & 
	 COOLING
Owner:	Darrin John Rand
	 388 Conway Rd.
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Owner:	Arthur Brian MacNaught
	 109 MacWilliams Dr.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4L5
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 DANA’S TREE SERVICE
Owner:	Dana Saunders
	 540 Queens Road
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 DFCREATIONS
Owner:	Marsha Arsenault
	 105-140 Heron Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0L6
Registration Date:	 October 04, 2013

Name:	 GREENWICH MOONLIGHT BAY 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Jennifer MacDonald-Martin
	 4 Yorkshire Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6N8
Owner:	Joseph Anthony (Tony) Martin
	 4 Yorkshire Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6N8
Registration Date:	 September 27, 2013

Name:	 HIGH TIDE FISHERIES
Owner:	High Tide Fisheries Ltd.  
	 42 Campbell Lane
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 October 04, 2013

Name:	 IN-FOCUS STUDIOS
Owner:	Michael Cashin
	 5512 Route 2
	 P. O. Box 11
	 St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 ISLAND GUTTER MASTER
Owner:	Chris Gallant
	 43 Main Dr.
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 September 30, 2013

Name:	 LILY’S BOUTIQUE & DESIGNS
Owner:	Lily Reaman
	 17 Marion Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2A2
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 LIVING LIFE WITH QUALITY 
	 CARE
Owner:	Laura Lee Harding
	 17 Edinburgh Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3E9
Registration Date:	 September 27, 2013

Name:	 MD FINANCIAL
Owner:	MD Management Limited/Gestion MD 
	 Limitée
	 1870 Alta Vista Drive
	 Ottawa , ON K1G 6R7
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2013

Name:	 MD FINANCIAL GROUP
Owner:	MD Management Limited/Gestion MD 
	 Limitée  
	 1870 Alta Vista Drive
	 Ottawa, ON K1G 6R7
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2013

Name:	 MILRAE FARMS
Owner:	Hugh Alexander (Sandy) MacDougald
	 2618 Heatherdale Road
	 Montague R.R., PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 September 30, 2013

Name:	 NATURE’S SYNERGY
Owner:	Melanie Burridge
	 7 Marshall Street
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 October 04, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

898	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

NOTICE
Cadet Conservation Officer Designation

(pursuant to subsection 3.2(1) of the 
Wildlife Conservation Act,

R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. W-4.1)

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 3.2(1) of the Prince Edward Island 
Wildlife Conservation Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. 
W-4.1, I hereby designate the following Holland 
College Conservation Enforcement student as a 
Cadet Conservation Officer for the purposes of 
the Wildlife Conservation Act and Regulations 
thereunder: 

Miles Blake, Slemon Park, PE

This designation of authority shall cease on No-
vember 22, 2013 or upon further written notice.

September 30, 2013

George Webster
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

41

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Cadet Conservation Officer Designation

(pursuant to subsection 3.2(1) of the
Wildlife Conservation Act,

R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. W-4.1)

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 3.2(1) of the Prince Edward Island 
Wildlife Conservation Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. 
W-4.1, I hereby designate the following Holland 
College Conservation Enforcement student as a 
Cadet Conservation Officer for the purposes of 
the Wildlife Conservation Act and Regulations 
thereunder: 

Patrick DesRoches, Summerside, PE

This designation of authority shall cease on No-
vember 22, 2013 or upon further written notice.

September 30, 2013

George Webster 
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

41

Name:	 NICHOLSON TRAVEL
Owner:	Sharon Nicholson
	 14 Friar Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8M3
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 RICHMOND SELF STORAGE
Owner:	J. Russell Brown
	 3 Lorne’s Lane
	 R R # 1
	 Richmond PE C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 October 03, 2013

Name:	 SITE OF L.M. MONTGOMERY’S 
	 CAVENDISH HOME
Owner:	David E. MacNeill
	 8509 Cavendish Road
	 R.R. #2
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 03, 2013

Name:	 TERESA MACLEAN 
	 COMMUNICATIONS
Owner:	Teresa MacLean
	 2 Ridgemount Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3S2
Registration Date:	 October 02, 2013

Name:	 TOTAL BLISS AESTHETICS
Owner:	Rhonda Turner
	 355 MacLennan Road
	 Alexandra, PE C1B 0N7
Registration Date:	 September 25, 2013
41



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  899

NOTICE
Cadet Conservation Officer Designation

(pursuant to subsection 3.2(1) of the
Wildlife Conservation Act,

R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. W-4.1)

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 3.2(1) of the Prince Edward Island 
Wildlife Conservation Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. 
W-4.1, I hereby designate the following Holland 
College Conservation Enforcement student as a 
Cadet Conservation Officer for the purposes of 
the Wildlife Conservation Act and Regulations 
thereunder: 

Lucas Vanderaa, Milton Station, PE

This designation of authority shall cease on No-
vember 22, 2013 or upon further written notice.

September 30, 2013

George Webster
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

41

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Environment, 
Labour and Justice employee as an Environ-
ment Officer for the purposes of this Act and 
regulations thereunder:

Miles Blake, Slemon Park, PE

This appointment will cease on November 22, 
2013 or upon further written notice that the des-
ignation is terminated.

October 2, 2013

Janice Sherry
Minister of Environment, Labour
and Justice and Attorney General

41

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Environment, 
Labour and Justice employee as an Environ-
ment Officer for the purposes of this Act and 
regulations thereunder:

Patrick Desroches, Summerside, PE

This appointment will cease on November 22, 
2013 or upon further written notice that the des-
ignation is terminated.

October 1, 2013

Janice Sherry
Minister of Environment, Labour
and Justice and Attorney General

41

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Environment, 
Labour and Justice employee as an Environ-
ment Officer for the purposes of this Act and 
regulations thereunder:

Lucas Vanderaa, Milton Station, PE

This appointment will cease on November 22, 
2013 or upon further written notice that the des-
ignation is terminated.

October 2, 2013

Janice Sherry
Minister of Environment, Labour
and Justice and Attorney General

41



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

900	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 12, 2013

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXIX - NO. 41

October 12, 2013

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
	 Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
		  Price Determination Order Amendment
			   EPPEI 13-07............................................885

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
Lar Holdings Inc. .........................................895
Master Cleaners (1988) Ltd. ........................895
Prince Freight Lines Inc. ..............................895
Sterns Limited...............................................895

Granting Letters Patent
101688 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................896
101689 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................896
Johnston’s Fuels Inc. ....................................896

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Sterns Limited...............................................896

DESIGNATIONS 
Environmental Protection Act
Environment Officer
	 Blake, Miles................................................899
	 DesRoches, Patrick.....................................899
	 Vanderaa, Lucas..........................................899

Wildlife Conservation Act
Cadet Conservation Officer
	 Blake, Miles................................................898
	 DesRoches, Patrick.....................................898
	 Vanderaa, Lucas..........................................899

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Buell, Jeffery Lorne......................................870

Executors’ Notices
Bochen, Paul David......................................869
Hogg, Carol Ann...........................................869
Howatt, Gordon Stirling................................869
Howatt, Heather Lynne.................................869
MacAdam, Marion Anastasia........................869
Peters, Loran G. ...........................................870
Saunders, Pauline Evelyn..............................870

MISCELLANEOUS
Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  100479 P.E.I. Inc. .....................................894
		  Arsenault, Leo...........................................888
		  Avery, Lillian.............................................893
		  Bernard Bakery Company Ltd. .................886
		  Blanchard, Thelma.....................................888
		  Blanchard, Willard.....................................888
		  Bridges, Timmy.........................................890
		  Buote, Joseph.............................................889
		  Cameron, Leonard.....................................887
		  Canadian Lifeline Industries Inc. .............892
		  Coughlin, Goldie.......................................887
		  Coughlin, Harold.......................................887
		  Dalton, Donald..........................................889
		  Devison, Donald Simon.............................888
		  Doucette, Herbert......................................891
		  Fraser, Kyla-Joy.........................................890
		  Gallant, Elmer............................................890
	 	 Gaudet, Austin...........................................890
		  Gaudet, David............................................886
		  Gaudet, Velda.............................................890
	 	 Gray, Audrey..............................................887
	 	 Gray, Walter...............................................887
	 	 Green, Ira...................................................894
		  MacDonald, Eva........................................894
		  MacDonald, Frank.....................................894
		  MacDonald, Isaac......................................892
		  Matthews, Benny.......................................895
		  Matthews, Christine...................................895
		  McCallum, Joyce.......................................893
	 	 McKenna, Louis........................................886
		  Mullins, Robert..........................................891
		  Murphy, Florence Judith............................890.
		  Racette, James...........................................886
		  Ramsay, William........................................891
		  Rochford, Fern...........................................893
		  Rochford, Kelly.........................................892
		  Rochford, Kelly.........................................893
		  Ryder, Ruby...............................................889
		  UNO-Ltd Partnership................................893

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Bikes 4 U......................................................895
Courts Landscaping......................................895
Dave’s Service Centre...................................895
Gulf Shore Cottages......................................896
Johnston Fuels...............................................896
Plantstudio.ca................................................896



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

October 12, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  901

Site of L.M. Montgomery’s Cavendish 
	 Home...........................................................896
Summit Oral and Facial Surgery Centre.......895

Registrations
Comfort Zone Heating & Cooling................897
Dana’s Tree Service......................................897
Dave’s Service Centre...................................896
DFCreations..................................................897
Get Gifted......................................................896
Global Wines.................................................897
Greenwich Moonlight Bay Cottage..............897
Gulf Shore Cottages......................................896
High Tide Fisheries.......................................897
In-Focus Studios...........................................897
Island Gutter Master.....................................897
Julie Vandenbroek’s Twisted Roots 
	 Hair Studio..................................................896

Lily’s Boutique & Designs...........................897
Living Life With Quality Care......................897
MD Financial................................................897
MD Financial Group.....................................897
Milrae Farms.................................................897
Nature’s Synergy...........................................897
Nicholson Travel...........................................898
Richmond Self Storage.................................898
Site of L.M. Montgomery’s Cavendish 
	 Home...........................................................898
Summit Oral & Facial Surgery Centre..........897
Teresa MacLean Communications................898
Total Bliss Aesthetics....................................898

PROCLAMATION
Prorogation — Third Session of the 
	 Sixty-fourth General Assembly...................884

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROCLAMATION
	BOARD ORDER EPPEI 13-07 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE (31)

	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - Cadet Conservation Officer Designation (3)

	NOTICE - Environment Officer Designation (3)

	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

